\$56,258.80



RESOLUTION 040824-C

AUTHROIZING PURCHASE OF DRONES FOR THE ALABASTER POLICE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Alabaster, Alabama, have determined that it is both wise and expedient to enhance the safety and welfare of employees and the general public by providing additional weatherproof drones for the Alabaster Police Department; and

WHEREAS, Said equipment will consist of the following:

4	DJI MATRICE 30T (NA) SP W/PUB SFTY BNDL	13325.60	53302.40
2	DJI AVATA EXPLORER COMBO W/FLY MORE KIT	1052.60	2105.20
2	GPC RUGGED HARD CASE FOR DJI AVATA	236.55	473.10
2	DJI FPV REMOTE CONTROLLER 2	189.05	378.10

Total

WHEREAS, all drone equipment is being purchased from ADORAMA through the TIPS Purchasing Cooperative Contract #230905, of which the City of Alabaster is a member, so no bid process is required; and

WHEREAS, the purchase price for these units is **\$56,258.80**, which was not a budget expenditure and requires a budget adjustment to the FY24 budget.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Alabaster, does hereby authorize Scott Brakefield, Mayor of the City of Alabaster and Mark Frey, City Clerk, to sign, attest and file all documentation necessary to enter into said contract.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that John Haggard, Finance Director is hereby authorized to amend the FY24 Budget to account for said purchase and maintain a balanced budget.

	Y / N		Y / N
Sophie Martin		Jamie Cole	
Rick Ellis		Zach Zahariadis	
Stacy Rakestraw		Kerri Pate	
Greg Farrell			

ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS 8TH DAY OF APRIL 2024.

ATTEST:

CITY OF ALABASTER

J. Mark Frey, City Clerk

Sophie Martin, Council President

APPROVED

Scott Brakefield, Mayor